

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEAL

DIVISION II

950 Broadway Suites 300

Tacoma WA 98402

No. 37757-8-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
SEP 11 PM 1:53
BY W CLERK

Steffanie Chau (Appellant)

Vs

Attorney General State of Washington (Respondent)

Thurston Superior Court #07-2-02566-6

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Steffanie Kim Chau
5018 Siskiyou LP SE
Olympia WA 98501
(360)556-3894

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page 3,4,5
1. NATURE OF THE CASE	Page 6
2. ISSUES PRESENTED	Page 8
A. Conspiracy	
B. Fraudulent	
C. Perjury & Misleading Evidence	
D. Discrimination causing Negligent Infliction Emotional Distress	
3. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	Page 11
4. ARGUMENT	Page 20
A. This Court should conclude that the fact the ESD involved fraudulent documents to terminate my employment and deny my unemployment compensation benefits. I shouldn't have to repay my Unemployment Benefits.	
1. There is no evidence I intended to violate Department Rules or Procedures.	
2. There is no evidence that my conduct constituted Gross Negligence.	
3. I was never warned to refrain from the Accounting practices. The Personnel Appeal Board (PAB) erroneously determined that I initiated accounting errors in excess of \$12 million.	
B. ESD employed fraudulent documents to terminate me.	
C. The PAB mistakenly failed to consider Employment Security Dept (ESD) staff lied at hearing on April 16,17, 2003. (Mr. Trause, Mr. Rollee, Mr. Hanson, Ms. Meixsel and Ms. Kristofferson) Mr. Trause and PAB mislead evidence.	
D. The PAB mistakenly failed to conclude that I have suffered abusive and on going personal mistreatment, retaliation, Discrimination, and suffered from a hostile Environment in the workplace.	
E. CONSPIRACY	
5. CONCLUSION	Page 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Case

<u>Albertson v Employment Security Dept</u> 102 Wn.App.29, 15p.3d 153 (2000)	Page 25
<u>Benchmark Land Co v City of Battle Ground</u> 146 Wn. 2d 685,49 P 3d 860 (2002)	Page 21
<u>Boyce v West</u> 71 Wn.App.657,665,862 p.2d592 (1993)	Page 26
<u>Callecod v Washington State Patrol</u> 84 Wn.App.663,929 P.2d 510, Review denied, 132 Wn. 2d 104,939 P 2.2d 215 (1977) Supra at 674	Page 25
<u>EEOC v Crown Zellerbach Corp</u> 720 f.2d 1008,1013 (9 th cir 1983)	Page 33
<u>Galvin v Employment Security Dept</u> 87 Wn.App.634,643,942 p.2d 1040 (1977)	Page 25
<u>Gogerty v Dept of Institution</u> 71 Wn.2d 1,426 P.2d 476 (1967)	Page 10
<u>Hill v BCTI Income Fund</u> 1-144 Wn.2d,172,179,23,P.3d.440 (2001)	Page 10
<u>Kahn v Salerno</u> 90 Wn.App.110,130,951 p.2d 321 (1998)	Page 33
<u>Kallas v Dept of Motor Vehicle</u> 88 Wn.2 d 354,560 P.2d.709 (1977)	Page 10
<u>Marini</u> 137 Wn.2d at 367-368	Page 7,22,31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continues)

<u>Montlake Community Club v Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearing Board</u> 110 Wn.App.731, 43 p.3d 57 (2002).	Page 21
<u>Nist v Tudor</u> 67 Wn.2d 322,328-330,407 p.2d79.8 (1965)	Page 26
<u>Skamania County v Columbia River George Commission</u> 144 Wn.2d 30,26 P.3d 241 (2001)	Page 21
Stiley 130 Wn.2d at 505	Page 7,18,29
<u>Tapper v Employment Security Dept</u> 122 Wn.2d 397,402,858 P.2.d 494 (1993)	Page 24
<u>Terhar v Dept of Licensing</u> 54 Wn. App.28, 771 P.2d 1180, review denied 113 Wn.2d. 1008,779 P.2d 728 (1989)	Page 21
<u>Welch v Southland Corp</u> 134 Wn.2d 629,952 p.2d 162,166	Page 32
<u>Wilmot v Kaiser Aluminum & Chem Cor</u> 118. Wn.2d 46,69,821 p2d18 (1991)	Page 33

Others authorities

Black's Law Dictionary	Page 28
Rap 10.3 (a) (5)	Page 11
Rap 13.4 (b)(4)	Page 34
Washington State Constitution, Art.1	Page 24
Washington State Constitution Art 1 &9	Page 22
16 Washington Practices ~1,3	Page 24
WPI 10.7	Page 26

Table of Status

RCW 4.22.010, 4.22.070	Page 32
RCW 5.28.020, 5.28.050, 5.28.060	Page 7,30,35,36
RCW 9.22 69.50.407	Page 31
RCW 9.38.020,19,24	Page 7,29,34,36
RCW 9.45.211	Page 7,29,34,36
RCW 9.72.010 & 9.72.050	Page 7,30,35,36
RCW 69.50.407 & 9A.208.040 (1,2 &3)	Page 6,34,36
RCW 49.60	Page 7,32,35,36
RCW 50.04.060	Page 25
RCW 34.05.70 (3)(e)	Page 25
RCW 50.20	Page 13
WAC 260-80-050	Page 34
RCW Chapter 9.22, chapter 38.38.644.69.60.407	Page 34
